level of new commercial mortgage loans in any year is influenced by market conditions, as we respond to changes in interest
rates, available spreads, borrower demand, and opportunities to acquire loans that meet our yield and quality thresholds.  The
average loan balance was $1.9 million at both December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

In addition to the subject collateral underlying the mortgage, we may require some amount of recourse from borrowers as
another potential source of repayment should the loan default.  Any recourse requirement deemed necessary is determined as
part of the underwriting requirements of each loan.  We added 42 new loans to the portfolio during 2021, and 95% of the total
balance of these loans had some amount of recourse requirement.  The average loan-to-value ratio for the overall portfolio was
46% at both December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020.  This ratio is based upon the current balance of loans relative to the
appraisal of value at the time the loan was originated or acquired.  Additionally, we may receive fees when borrowers prepay
their mortgage loans.  We have certain mortgage loans that have an unamortized premium, totaling less than $0.1 million at
December 31, 2021 and $0.1 million at December 31, 2020.

The following table identifies the gross mortgage loan principal outstanding and the allowance for loan losses at December 31.

2021 2020
Principal outstanding $ 598,829 $ 604,461
Allowance for loan losses  (2,792)  (2,854)
Carrying value $ 596,037 $ 601,607

The following table summarizes the amount of mortgage loans at December 31, segregated by year of origination.  Purchased
loans are shown in the year acquired by the Company, although the individual loans may have been initially originated in prior
years.

2021
%

of Total 2020
%

of Total
Prior to 2013 $ 38,361  6 % $ 58,503  10 %
2013  17,663  3 %  24,691  4 %
2014  12,409  2 %  23,100  4 %
2015  64,001  11 %  85,634  14 %
2016  89,144  15 %  123,992  21 %
2017  74,107  12 %  83,921  14 %
2018  46,809  8 %  60,198  10 %
2019  27,930  5 %  28,729  5 %
2020  111,596  19 %  115,693  18 %
2021  116,809  19 %  —  — %

Principal outstanding $ 598,829  100 % $ 604,461  100 %

Kansas City Life Insurance Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

29

The following table identifies mortgage loans by geographic location at December 31.

2021
%

of Total 2020
%

of Total
Pacific $ 125,167  21 % $ 115,867  19 %
East north central  102,759  17 %  91,255  15 %
West south central  81,083  14 %  84,346  14 %
South Atlantic  72,021  12 %  92,688  15 %
Mountain  70,415  12 %  47,787  8 %
West north central  64,416  11 %  64,368  11 %
Middle Atlantic  42,691  7 %  58,146  10 %
East south central  29,108  5 %  41,928  7 %
New England  11,169  1 %  8,076  1 %

Principal outstanding $ 598,829  100 % $ 604,461  100 %

The following table identifies the concentration of mortgage loans by state greater than 5% of total at December 31.

2021
%

of Total 2020
%

of Total
Texas $ 80,716  13 % $ 83,655  14 %
California  80,037  13 %  85,805  14 %
Ohio  52,651  9 %  50,293  8 %
Minnesota  45,787  8 %  44,063  7 %
Florida  36,796  6 %  41,847  7 %
Arizona  27,592  5 %  24,201  4 %
New Jersey  18,378  3 %  31,667  5 %
All others  256,872  43 %  242,930  41 %

Principal outstanding $ 598,829  100 % $ 604,461  100 %

The following table identifies mortgage loans by property type at December 31.

2021
%

of Total 2020
%

of Total
Industrial $ 424,553  71 % $ 421,181  70 %
Office  102,547  17 %  115,610  19 %
Retail  33,019  6 %  36,498  6 %
Other 1  38,710  6 %  31,172  5 %

Principal outstanding $ 598,829  100 % $ 604,461  100 %

1  The Other category consists principally of medical properties and apartments.

The following table identifies mortgage loans by maturity at December 31.

2021
%

of Total 2020
%

of Total
Due in one year or less $ 11,120  2 % $ 7,749  1 %
Due after one year through five years  16,347  3 %  26,370  4 %
Due after five years through ten years  315,404  53 %  234,786  39 %
Due after ten years  255,958  42 %  335,556  56 %

Principal outstanding $ 598,829  100 % $ 604,461  100 %

Kansas City Life Insurance Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements – (Continued)

30

The following table identifies the commercial mortgage portfolio by current loan balance as a percentage of the appraised value
at the time of origination at December 31.

2021
%

of Total 2020
%

of Total
70% or greater $ 70,951  12 % $ 72,403  12 %
50% to 69%  339,120  57 %  337,336  56 %
Less than 50%  188,758  31 %  194,722  32 %

Principal outstanding $ 598,829  100 % $ 604,461  100 %

We diversify our commercial mortgage loan portfolio both geographically and by property type to reduce certain risks,
including local and regional physical and economic exposures.  However, diversification may not always sufficiently mitigate
these risks.  Concentration risk exposes us to potential losses from an economic downturn, certain catastrophes, and natural
disasters that may affect geographic locations where we have mortgage loans.  We would not expect an occurrence in any of
these geographic locations to have a material adverse effect on our business, financial position, or financial statements.